BOROUGH OF WEST VIEW RESOLUTION NO. 1515

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF WEST VIEW, COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, COMMEMORATING THE 20TH ANNIVERSARY OF RIDGEWOOD ASSEMBLY OF GOD CHURCH.

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Borough of West View takes great pride in commending the dedicated members of those exemplary organizations; and

WHEREAS, Ridgewood Assembly of God Church is most assuredly one such extraordinary group of people who are deserving of special praise and commendation; and

WHEREAS, this year, the church's congregation will celebrate 20 years of positive influence in the community of West View such as the Food Bank, Easter Egg Hunt and Freedom Fest; and

WHEREAS, the celebration will be a time of reflecting on the past 20 years, giving thanks for the present, and eagerly anticipating the future; and

WHEREAS, Ridgewood Assembly of God Church has helped many navigate those unpredictable waters of life and is still pressing toward the realization of the higher calling of God in Christ; and

WHEREAS, 20 years later, stands today as a welcoming fellowship, striving to be faithful in worship, discipleship, and reaching into the world with the Good News of Jesus Christ; and

WHEREAS, for 20 years, this church and its congregation have grown and prospered; and

WHEREAS, organizations such as Ridgewood Assembly of God Church are truly the pillars upon which our community is built and a beacon of hope in these turbulent times, and the members of this fine congregation should be appropriately honored for their exemplary service to their fellow Christians and to the good people of West View.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it RESOLVED that the Town Council of the Borough of West View hereby recognizes Ridgewood Assembly of God on their 20th anniversary.

RESOLVED and ENACTED this 9th day of September 2021.

ATTEST:

BOROUGH OF WEST VIEW

Bruce A. Fromlak, Chief of Police Borough Secretary/Manager M. Kimberly Steele, President Borough Council